

Granted

No. 98-1991

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRUCE BABBITT, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION AND CALIFORNIA
CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DAVID E. HADDOCK

Of Counsel

Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road
Suite 100

Sacramento, California 95827

Telephone: (916) 362-2833

Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

M. REED HOPPER

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road
Suite 100

Sacramento, California 95827

Telephone: (916) 362-2833

Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation and
California Cattlemen's Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION HAS CHANGED SUBSTANTIALLY	6
A. The Taylor Grazing Act	6
B. Range Improvements Rule	8
C. Qualifications Rule	9
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE IS NOT APPROPRIATE HERE	10
A. A Sudden Change in Established Statutory Interpretation Is Disfavored by This Court	10
B. An Interpretation of a Statute Contemporaneous with the Passage of the Statute Carries More Weight Than a Subsequent Inconsistent Interpretation	13
III. THE SECRETARY SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO JUSTIFY HIS DEPARTURE FROM THE EARLIER INTERPRETATION	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corporation v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	17
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	2
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	17-18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 10, 14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2091 (1998)	14-15
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990)	13
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	11
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	16-17
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	13
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>National Mining Association v. United States</i> <i>Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Public Lands Council v. United States</i> <i>Department of the Interior Secretary</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1436 (D. Wyo. 1996)	6-7, 9
<i>Public Lands Council v. United States</i> <i>Department of the Interior Secretary</i> , 167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999)	7-8
<i>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 118 S. Ct. 909 (1998)	10-11
<i>United States v. Alabama G.S.R. Co.</i> , 142 U.S. 615 (1892)	12
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	13
Regulations, Statutes, and Rules	
43 C.F.R. § 4100.0-5 (1995)	8
§ 4110.1 (1994)	9
§ 4120.3-2 (1994)	9
§ 4120.3-2 (1995)	9
78 Cong. Rec. 5371 (1934)	7
43 Fed. Reg. 29,058 (1978)	14
60 Fed. Reg. 9,894 (1995)	9, 18-19
43 U.S.C. § 315	6
§ 315b	6, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
37.6	1
